stock price from May 21, 2002 to February 10, 2004 (the date of options
were given). Also, the stock prices mentioned above considered the
effect of earnings distribution every year.

 ～ 32 ～

(c) Result of evaluation:

For the three-month period
  ended March 31, 2006

For the three-month period
   ended March 31, 2005

Weighted average fair value of
options granted to employees $   17.4656 (in dollars) $   17.4656 (in dollars)

The compensation cost under “fair
value method”   3,317   16,028

(d) Pro forma information:

For the three-month period
  ended March 31, 2006

For the three-month period
   ended March 31, 2005

Net income Net income  $  56,717   $  27,482

 Pro forma net
income

   53,400   11,454

Basic earnings
 per share

EPS   0.39  (in dollars)   0.19  (in dollars)

 Pro forma EPS   0.36  (in dollars)   0.08  (in dollars)
Diluted earnings
 per share

EPS   0.39  (in dollars)   0.19  (in dollars)

 Pro forma EPS   0.36  (in dollars)   0.08  (in dollars)

(23) Personnel, Depreciation and Amortization Expenses

  For the three-month period ended March 31, 2006
 Operating Costs Operating expenses   Total
Personnel expenses
  Salaries $   42,320 $   107,659 $   149,979

  Labor and health insurances   2,064   8,664   10,728

  Pension   1,266   6,533   7,799

  Other   1,238   6,316   7,554

 $   46,888 $   129,172  $  175,060

Depreciation  $   39,576 $   15,927  $   55,503

Amortization   19,146   6,601   25,747

 $   58,722 $   22,528  $   81,250

 ～ 33 ～

  For the three-month period ended March 31, 2005
 Operating Costs Operating expenses   Total
Personnel expenses
  Salaries $   28,410 $   109,615 $   138,025

  Labor and health insurances   1,819   8,499   10,318

  Pension   247   2,861   3,108

  Other   828   7,073   7,901

 $   31,304 $   128,048 $   159,352

Depreciation  $   31,747 $   22,577 $   54,324

Amortization   48,993   7,614   56,607

 $   80,740 $   30,191 $   110,931

(24) Preparation of Financial Statements

   The Company, in accordance with Article 12 of “Statute for Upgrading Industries,”
may set aside 20% of overseas investments as allowance for investment losses for
income tax purposes. The balance amounted to $219,236 as of March 31, 2006.

   However, to comply with generally accepted accounting principles in Republic of
China, the allowance had been reversed in the financial statements as of March 31,
2006.

   The allowance for investment loss is as follows:
Amount as of January 1, 2006   Additions   Amount as of March 31, 2006